Agenda
Boeard of Aldermen
Town of Gibsonville

April 8, 2019 Town Hall
Agenda Meeting 7:00 pm
1. TInvocation — Alderman Shepherd
2. Public Comments
3. Approval of Agenda
4. Approval of Minutes
5. Public Hearings:

a. Owen Property Rezoning
b. Elizabeth Herron Rezoning — Second Reading

6. Springwood Ave./Cedar St. Waterline Replacement Project
7. FY 2019 Budget Ordinance Amendment #7

8. Reports
a. Manager
b. Mayor
¢. Board Members



Addendum

5. Set Public Hearings:

a. Owen Property Rezoning - This request was presented to the Planning Board at their January
meeting. The request was denied by the Planning Board with a 3 to 2 vote, On February 4, 2019 the
Board of Aldermen sent this back to the Planning Board. The request was to rezone 83.5 acres from AG
to RS-15 & RS-12. The Planning Board reviewed the revised request at their February 28, 2019 meeting
and recommended approval of the request by a 4-1 vote. The Developer revised his request to rezone the
83.5 acres to RS-15. At the March 18, 2019 meeting the board voted to adjourn this rezoning and send it
back to the Planning Board with the revised request to rezone to RS-15. At the Planning Board meeting
on April 4, 2019, the Planning Board voted 5-0 to rezone the Owen property to RS-15. This is a public
hearing.

Attachments: Ordinance Amendment, Statement of Consistency, & Application

b. Elizabeth Herron Rezoning — Second Reading - The request is to rezone the property located at 101
Apple St; being 1.7 acres; from GB to RS-12. The Planning Board reviewed this request at their
February 28, 2019 meeting and recommended approval of the request by a 5-0 vote. At the March 18®
meeting the Board voted to approve the rezoning request but there was not a 2/3 vote because Alderman
Dean excused himself from voting due to a possible conflict. This is the second reading of the rezoning
request.

Attachments: Ordinance Amendment, Statement of Consistency, & Application

6. Springwood Ave./Cedar St. Waterline Replacement Project - The Board previously voted to
tentatively award the contract to Yates Construction Company for $545,621.00, however a discrepancy
in the project cost was discovered after this award. The discrepancy is related to a bid addendum for
pavement replacement that was not issued due to delays in its approval from the funding agency. The
Town Engineers have discussed the funding of the project with the Division of Water Infrastructure,
Town staff, and Yates Construction Company. Staff recommends approval of the Resolution of
Tentative Award - Revised to Yates Construction Co. on the basis of their proposal of $576,331.00.
Attachments: Letter from AWCK & Resolution

7. FY 2019 Budget Ordinance Amendment #7 — The FY 2019 Budget Ordinance Amendment #7 is to
Amend the Town Fee Schedule to account for the addition of Fall Festival Fees since the Town is now

over the Fall Festival.
Attachments: FY 2019 Budget Ordinance Amendment #7 & Fee Schedule - FY 2019



LA S

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE GIBSONVILLE
ZONING MAP BY REZONING THE PROPERTY OF
MABEL OWEN FROM AG TO RS-15

WHEREAS, the current development ordinance was duly adopted 1 April 1991; and

WHEREAS, during the course of routine interpretation and application the need arises to
tevise the ordinance, or to correct or clarify certain ambiguities and inconsistencies
contained within the text of the ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the property identified on the Alamance County parcel# 107417 located at
the end of Brookfield Dr. & Driftwood Dr., is owned by Mabel Owen; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to development ordinance, proper application was made by the
property owner to rezone 83.5 total acers from AG to RS-15 and

WHEREAS, pursuant to development ordinance and statutory requirements, the Town of
Gibsonville made due public notification and advertisement of the pending rezoning; and

WHEREAS, after consideration in a public hearing at their regular February meeting, the
Gibsonville Planning Board made a recommendation to approve the rezoning request by
vote; and . ’

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN
FOR'THE TOWN OF GIBSONVILLE: that the Gibsonville Zoning Map be amended
by rezoning the above-referenced property from AG to RS-15 which shall be
fully incorporated therein,

Adopted this the 8™ of April, 2019.

Mayor

Attest:

Town Clerk



Statement of Consistency for the 83.5 Acre Crwen Property Rezoning

In accordance with NCGS 160A-383, the Board of Aldermen must approve a Statement of
Consistency with regard to each rezoning case it hears.

Staff Recommendation: Staff Tfecommends that the Board of Aldermen approve the Statement of
Consistency of the 83.5 acre Owen property rezoning as stated below:

STATEMENT OF CONSISTENCY:
Applicant: Matt H. Kitkpatrick, 83.5 acre Owen property, Gibsonville, NC
THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF GIBSONVILLE HEREBY STATES:

Section 1: 83.5 acre Owen property zoning amendment shall be approved and is consistent with the
adopted Gibsonville Land Development Plan as this area is designated Suburban Residential. Per
the Gibsonville Land Development Plan, this designation allows medivm to low densities
subdivisions and would incltde the zoning district RS-15 and the Gibsonville Board of Aldermen
bas further considered that the proposed rezoﬁing to RS-15 will maintain the character and
appearance of the area and provide flexibility to accommodate the growth in population and
infrastructure consistent with that contemplated by the Gibsonville. Land Development Plan.

~ Section2: Based upon information presented at the public hearing and by the applicant, and based
upon the recormmendations and detailed information developed by staff and/or the Planning Board
contained in the staff report, and considering the Town of Gibsonville Development Ordinance,
83.5 acre Owen property is reasonable and in the public interest because it finds that the rezoning:

1) Will not materially endanger the public health or safety; ‘

2) Wil not.substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting property;
3) Will be in harmony with the area in which it is located; and

4) Will be in conformity with the comprehensive plan.

Adopted this the 8% of April, 2019.

PR L A

ar
. ey

123

Leonard Williams
Mayor

Date



Town of Gibsonville -
Planning Department
Application for Rezoning

Applicant: Matt H. Kirkpatrick ~ Address: 3700 National Drive . suite211, Raleich
Phone Number: (919) 235-8304 °  Email: matt _reliant-' artners.com

Land Owner(s): Mabel L. Owen Address: P.Q. Box 3 Gibsonyille, NC

Parcel Information: County 0 Guilford XAlamanqe Address: Westbrook Avenue

Map Number: 3-2823A  Parcel: 107417 Deed Bk.-97  Pg,-727
Current Zoning: _AG Current Use: Vacant Land

Proposed Zoning: RS-15 Proposed Use: Residential Development

Purpose of Rezoning Request: To DeVeIop land into single family home subdivision

Conditional Uses Zoning Specification (if applicable): (Indicate if condition is Use or
Development Condition)
" _

RHRAIN W

See Page 2 for additional submission requirements,

Applicant/Owner Certification

Per Article 3 Section 3-12.2 of the Town of Gibsonville Development Ordinance, the
undersigned hereby requests the Gibsonville Planning Board to consider rezoning the land as
specified above and on attached documentation and submit a recommendation to the Board of
Aldermen. The undersigned land owner, agent, representative and other involved parties agres to
allow Town of Gibsonville Staff, contractors and authorize representative to acoess the property
for the purposes of necessary studics and for posting public notices.

Authorized Signature #Z-Z &

EF s

Date -*27/,'/2;;;/2-?-——' 3/ /'3'4(;

Owner Signature %@Z&@ f c dkp&n/ Date 2‘/ /@/j 7
Wellece Bl U, PR~ 9,107/

II/Agent O Owner




Technical Memorandum

To: Ben Baxley, Town Manager
Subject: Owen Park, Westbrook Ave.
From: Josh Johnson, P.E. Town Engineer
Date: March 8, 2019

We've reviewed the rezoning request for the Owen Park Development near Westbrook Avenue. The
request is from Reliant Partners group. Our review generated the following technical comments

regarding the proposed rezoning. Attached are three exhibits of the area of interest and available
utilities.

A. General
The project is proposed as single family homes on 83.52 acres on Parcel # 107417. The site is
located near Westbrook Avenue, at the end of Brookfield Drive. Properties along the western
and north-eastern boundaries of the site are within the Town of Gibsonville’s jurisdiction.
Properties to the south-east boundary of the site are within the Town of Elon’s jurisdiction.
The proposed property is currently within the Town’s extra territorial jurisdiction (ET)} and
Alamance County and would make an existing satellite annexation contiguous to the Town.
The property has a buffered stream on it as well as potential wetlands. The project is proposed
to be served with Gibsonville water and sewer services. The straight rezoning scenario requires
that the development be evaluated for the maximum (or allowed) amount of units. Several
scenarios are included in the following chart and the analysis below applies to the property
with any of these scenarios. The planning board approved submittal is highlighted in the chart.

Various Scenarios Acres Maximom Units
I RS-9 R5-12 R$-15 RS9 RS-12 RS-15 Total
Original Submittal {Max} 14.5 69.02 . 70 251 0 321
Original Submittal {with Park) 14.5 35 . 70 127 1] 197

Planning Approved Submittal {Max)
Planning Approved Stibmittal (with Park)
Al RS-15 (Max)

Al RS-15 {with Park}

B. Street Status and Traffic Impact Analysis

The property is contiguous to Spence Avenue, Driftwood Drive, Brookfield Drive, Aspen
Avenue (Elon), and Ashley Woods Drive and be required to have at least two means of
ingress/egress through connections to existing streets. The other dead-end streets will need to
be terminated with turn arounds per the fire code (this would likely be either t-turn arounds or
cul-de-sacs). Proposed internal streets must comply with the Town of Gibsonville’s street
standards for design and construction. It is worth noting that the Town of Gibsonville’s street
standards are equal to or more stringent than NCDOT standards and all streets must also
provide storm drainage per the Town’s requirements as well. Furthermore, the project will
require a Traffic impact Analysis to evaluate traffic flows on offsite streets, including
Westhrook Avenue.



€. Water and Sewer Availability & Fees
The property has water and sewer immediately avaitable at several locations. The project will
pay $700 for water development fees and $2,000 for sewer development fees for each
residential lot. The total would be a maximum of $2,700 per lot with the following options
based on zoning possibilities.

Water service is available to the project via multiple existing mains adjacent to the property at
Spence Ave., Driftwood Dr., Brookfield Dr., and Ashley Woods Dr. Available fire flow in this
area is likely significant but modeling will be required to determine if the property meets the
minimum fire flows per the fire code. The property will be required to loop waterlines to
improve fire flows and redundancy. The waterlines will be sized per the Town’s standards and
installed per NC Public Water Supply and Town Standards.

Gravity sewer service is available at the southwestern corner of the site through the outfall
line behind Ashley Woods Drive. The wastewater from the site will go to the south to the
Town's Back Creek Outfali line and eventually to the City of Burlington’s South Burlington
Wastewater Treatment Plant, both of which have substantial capacity for the project. The
gravity sewerline will be required to be extended approximately 800’ up the unnamed
tributary into the project. A sewer easement or will be required to be dedicated along the
stream throughout the property toward the Scott Drive Pump Station. The project would not
be required to extend the sewer to Scott Drive but would be required to provide for future
connection by either the Town or other entities.

Various Scenarias Maximum Units Development Fees
RS-12 RS-15 Total RS-9 RS-12 R5-15 Total
Original Submittal {Max} 251 0 321 [$ 1894865 6764653 - | $865,951
Original Submittal {with Park) 127 0 197 |$ 194% |5 3430353 - | $532521
Planning Appraved Submittal {Max) 72 185 257 5 -| $ 195432 | $498,541 | $693,973
Plaiining Approved Submifttal (With Park) | 00+ | o723 Fam | 13 o & £ | '$:518503°] $272,559 | $467,991
All RS-15 {Max) 0 243 43 {$ -1s - | 654,894 | $654,894
All R5-15 {with Park) 159 159 1% -1 $ - | $428,911 | 428511

D, Stormwater, Storm Drainage, and Floodplain Development

The project will be required to comply with the Town’s Stormwater Ordinance. It is unclear at
this time if the final project will exceed the 2 dwelling units per acre or 24% impervious
thresholds to require permitting as a high-density stormwater project. High density projects
require water quality treatment and low-density projects do not. The storm drainage system
within the project will be required to comply with the Town of Gibsonville’s Storm Sewer
Design Manual and good engineering judgement. The Storm Sewer Design Manua! will include
an evaluation of increased peak runoff from the site and potential detention requirements.
There is a FEMA mapped flood hazard as well as streams and wetlands within the property.
The streams will be buffered in accordance with the Town’s Riparian Buffer Protection
Ordinance and any impacts will require compliance with Town, State, and Federal laws. A
stream determination will be required prior to permitting and design approval.

E. Summary
The project will generate on-site infrastructure improvements including streets, drinking
water, and sanitary sewer improvements. It should be the responsibility of the developer to
complete these improvements to Town of Gibsonville standards. After rezoning the project
will be required to comply with the Town’s development ordinance and applicable standards

Owen Park Rezoning Memo



for both the Town and other agencies. Compliance with the ordinance and standards will be
confirmed through the Technical Review Committee process and construction plan review.

Owen Park Rezoning Memo 3



--4; €7y} ;__:é

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE GIBSONVILLE
ZONING MAP BY REZONING THE PROPERTY OF
ELIZABETH HERRON FROM GB TO RS-12

WHEREAS, the current development ordinance was duly adopted 1 April 1991; and

WHEREAS, during the course of routine interpretation and application the need arises to
revise the ordinance, or to correct or clarify certain ambiguities and inconsistencies
contained within the text of the ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the property identified on the Alamance County parcel# 107518 located at
101 Apple SE, is owned by Elizabeth Herron; and

WHERFAS, pursuant to development ordinance, proper application was made by the
properiy owner to rezone 1.7ac total acers from GB to RS-12; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to development ordinance and statutory requirements, the Town of
Gibsonville made due public notification and advertisement of the pending rezoning; and

WHERKAS, after consideration in a public hearing at their regular February meeting, the
Gibsonville Planning Board made a recommendation to approve the rezoning request by
unanimous 5-0 vote; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN
FOR THE TOWN OF GIBSONVILLE: that the Gibsonville Zoning Map be amended

by rezoning the above-referenced property from GB to RS-12, which shall be fully
incorporated therein.

Adopted this the 8™ of April, 2019 {Second Reading).

i R =

Mayor

Attest:

Town Clerk



Statement of Consistency for the 1.7 Acres Herron Property (101 Apple Street) Rezoning

In accordance with NCGS 160A-3 83, the Board of Aldermen must approve a Statement of
Consistency with regard to each TezZoning case it hears.

Staff Recommendation: Staffrecommends that the Board of Aldermen appfbve_ the Statement of
Consistency of the 1.7 acres Herron, property located at 101 Apple Sireet rezoning as stated below:

STATEMENT OF CONSISTENCY:
Applicant: Mike Herron, 1.7 acres Herron property located at 101 Apple, Gibsonville, NC
THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF GIBSONVILLE HIEREBY STATES:

Section 1: 1.7 acres Herron located at 101 Apple St. property zoning amendment shall be approved

" and is consistent with the adopted Gibsonville Land Development Plan ss this area is designated '
Suburban Residential. Por the Gibsonville Land Development Plan, this designation allows medium to
low densities subdivisions and would include the zoning district RS-12 and the Gibsonville Board of
Aldermen has further considered that the proposed rezoning to RS-12 will maintain the character and
appedrance of the area and provide flexibility to accommodate the growth in population and
nfrastructure consistent with that contemplated by the Gibsonville Land Development Plan.

Section 2: Based upon information presented at the public hearing and by the applicant, and based
upon the recommendations and detailed information developed by sitaff and/or the Planning Board
contained in the staff report, and considering the Town of Gibsonrille Development Ordinance, 1.7
acres Herron property located at 101 Apple Street is reasonable and in the public intérest becanse it

finds that the rezoﬁing:

1) ‘Will not materially endanger the public health or safety;

2) 'Will not substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting property;
3) Will be in harmony with the area in which it is located; and '
4) Wil be in conformity with the comprehensive plan.

Adopted this the 8™ of April, 2019.

Leonard Williams
Mayor

Date



Town of Gibsonville -
Planning Department .
Application for Rezoning

Applicant: _Mike Herron Address: _6744 Fernway Rd. Gibsonville
Phone Number:_336-524-1603 ' Email:_
Lanéd Owner(s):_Elizabeth Herron Address: 1182 Wimbleton Dr. Raleich

Parcel Information: County O Guilford ® Alamance Address 101 Apple St.

Map Number: 3-35-8 | Parcel #:107518  Deed Bk-851 Pg- 664

Current Zoning:__GB _ Current Use: _Vacant

Proposed Zoning:_ RS-12 _ Proposed Use: _Single Family Housing

Purpose of Rezoning Request: _Build Single Family Homes

Conditional Uses Zoning Specification (if applicable): (Indicate if condition is Use or
Development Condition)

Eadba I AT el ol i o

See Page 2 for additional submission requirements.

Applicant/Owner Certification

Per Article 3 Section 3-12.2 of the Town of Gibsonville Development Ordinance, the
undersigned hereby requests the Gibsonville Planning Board to consider rezoning the land as
specified above and on attached documentation and submit a recommendation to the Board of
Aldermen. The undersigned land owner, agent, representative and other involved parties agree to
allow Town of Gibsonville Staff, contractors and authorize representative to access the property

+ for the purposes of necessary studies and for posting public notices.

Authorized Signature m M@% @Agent 0 Owner

Date 1/2:3 ’j 0[

Owner Signature @Utdbb%&\‘,e/m\,\_ Date ’ “23’1‘5}




.I?l{’n‘- é
il alley, williams, carmen & king, inc.

Engineering ° Architecture * Land Surveying

April 3, 2019

The Honorable Mayor and Board of Aldermen
Town of Gibsonville

129 West Main Street

Gibsonville, North Carolina 27249

Re: Construction of Springwood Avenue and Cedar Street Waterline Replacement - Revised

Mayor and Aldermen:

Bids for the referenced contract were received in the office of the Town Manager on 13 February 2019 at
11:30 am. Three (3) bids were opened and read aloud for all present. A certified summary tabulation of
bids is enclosed for your review. Yates Construction Company, Inc. submitted the lowest proposal in the
base bid amount of $545,621.00.

The Board previously voted to tentatively award the contract to Yates Construction Company for
$545,621.00, however a discrepancy in the project cost was discovered after this award. The discrepancy
is related to a bid addendum for pavement replacement that was not issued due to delays in its approval
from the funding agency. We have discussed the funding of the project with the Division of Water
Infrastructure, Town staff, and Yates Construction Company and propose the following project budget.

Town of Gibsonville - Springwood & Cedar
Project Budget Comparison
Revised
Funding | Construction | Construction
Award Budget Budget
Construction Cost $495,000| $545,621 $576,331
Engineering Design $40,500 $40,500 540,500
Administration Costs $55,000 455,000 $55,000
Total Project Cost 5590,500 $641,121 $671,831
Original Funding Request $590,500 $590,500
Additional SRF Funding Provided {Max 10%) $50,621 $59,050
Local Funding Provided (Town of Gibsonville) $22,281
Total Project Funding $641,121 $671,831

We have worked with Yates Construction Company, Inc. in the past and find them to be an acceptable
contractor. As such, we recommend the referenced contract be tentatively re-awarded to Yates
Construction Company, Inc. on the basis of their proposal in the amount of $576,331.00.

As noted above, this project will be funded through the Division of Water Infrastructure and the award
will be contingent upon their approval. If you agree with this award, please execute one {1) copy of this
letter and return to our office for further processing.

740 Chapel Hill Road (27215} - P.O, Box 1179 - Burlington, North Carolina 27218
Tel - (338) 228-5534 - Fax —{335) 226-3034 - awckcom

ESTABLISHED - 1860



Town of Gibsonville

Final System Development Fee Analysis
Page 2

April 3, 2019

We will be present at your regularly scheduled April meeting to offer further discussions and to field
questions. Until then, thank you for the opportunity to serve the Town of Gibsonville and should you have
any questions or require additional information please do not hesitate to contact me directly.

Sincerely,

N

Joshua S. Iohnson, PE
Alley, Williams, Carmen & King, Inc.

Approved By:

Date:

Enc:  Revised Tentative Award Resoluticon
Certified Summary Bid Tabulation - Original
Certified Summary Low Bid ~ Revised
Proposed Budget Comparison
Addendum #1 — Not Issued
Pricing Correspondence with Bobby Yates, Il]

cc: Mr., Ben Baxley—Town of Gibsonville, Town Manager
Mr. Rob Elliott — Town of Gibsonville, Director of Public Works
Robert G. Yates, lil — Yates Construction Company

alley, willlams, earmen, & king, jge.




RESOLUTION OF TENTATIVE AWARD - REVISED

WHEREAS, the Town of Gibsonville, North Carolina has received bids, pursuant to duly
advertised notice for the construction of Springwood_Avenue and Cedar Street Waterline

Replacement; and

WHEREAS, Alley, Williams, Carmen & King, Inc. have reviewed the bids; and

WHEREAS, Yates Construction Company, Inc. was the lowest bidder for construction of
Springwood Avenue and Cedar Street Waterline Replacement in the total bid amount of
$545,621.00, which is now revised to $576,331.00 to account for additional construction costs,

WHEREAS, Alley, Williams, Carmen & King, Inc. recommend REVISED - TENTATIVE AWARD to
the lowest bidder(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that TENTATIVE AWARD is made to the lowest bidder(s) in
the Total Bid Amount of $576,331.00.

Name of Contractor Amount
1. Yates Construction Company, Inc, $576,331.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that such TENTATIVE AWARD be contingent upon the approval of
the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality.

Upon motion of , seconded by , the above
RESOLUTION was unanimously adopted.

Thisis __ day of

, 2019.

Mr. Leonard Williams, Mayor
{Seal)

Attest:

Ms. Laurie Yarbrough, Town Clerk



gt

Ltem T

v

TOWN OF GIBSONVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
2019 BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT #7

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Gibsonville, North Carolina, a meeting was held this

the 8th day of April, 2019 that the following fund revenues and departmental expenditures together with certain
restrictions and authorizations be amended.

SECTION I. GENERAL FUND

FY 2019 FY 2019
Anticipated Revenues Amendment
Current Budget Increase/Decrease Revised Budget

Taxes, Current Year 2,795,000 - 2,795,000
Taxes, Prior Years 24,450 - 24,450
Motor Vehicle Tax 330,000 - 330,000
Penalties & Interest 10,000 - 10,000
Cemetery 12,000 - 12,000
Recreation 76,000 - 76,000
Sanitation Service Charge 288,000 - 288,000
Interest on Investments 8,000 - 8,000
Fire District Tax (Guilford) 14,400 - 14,400
Library 2,944 - 2,944
Transfer Perpetual Care 2,700 - ' 2,700
Sale of Fixed Assets 5,000 - 5,000
Guilford County Funds 55,500 - 55,500
Code Enforcement/Planning 8,000 - 8,000
Brush/White Goods Pickup Fees 1,500 - 1,500
Miscellaneous 30,291 - 30,291
GHA 2,340 - 2,340
Stormwater Fee 30,000 - 30,000
Solid Waste Disposal Tax 4,700 - 4,700
Intangible: Sales Tax (Alamance Co.) 875,000 - 875,000
Intangible: Sales Tax (Guilford Co.) 460,000 - 460,000
Utility Franchise 390,000 - 390,000
Beer & Wine 30,000 - 30,000
State Drug Funds 3,743 - 3,743
Federal Drug Funds 91,857 - 91,857
Powell Bill Funds 189,000 - 189,000
Loan Proceeds 37,933 - 37,933
Insurance Proceeds 2,610 - 2,610
Appropriated General Fund Balance 923,721 - 923,721
Appro'd Fund Balance - Powell Bill 205,000 - 205,000
Appro'd Revitalization Grant 115,119 - 115,119

Total Anticipated Revenues 7,024,808 - 7,024,808




Authorized Expenditures

Governing Board
Administration

Police

Fire

Public Works Administration
Streets

Powell Bill

Sanitation

Recreation

Library

Cemetery

Contingency

Total Authorized Expenditures

SECTION Il. WATER & SEWER

Anticipated W&S Revenues
Water Revenues

Water Service Fees

Tapping Fees

Meter Setting

Reconnection Fees

Loan Proceeds

Miscellaneous Revenues
Internet Convenienice Fees
Retained Earnings Appropriation
Total Anticipated Water Revenues
Sewer Revenues

Sewer Service Fees

Tapping Fees

Meter Setting

Reconnection Fees

Loan Proceeds

Miscellaneous Revenues
Internet Convenience Fees
Insurance Proceeds

Total Anticipated Sewer Revenues

Total Anticipated W&S Revenues

Authorized W&S Expenditures
Water Expenditure

Sewer Expenditures

Total Authorized Expenditures

Current Budget

Increase/Decrease

Revised Budget

69,516 - 69,516
1,420,197 - 1,420,197
1,942,353 - 1,942,393
1,055,590 - 1,055,590

195,308 - 199,308
867,117 - 867,117
312,100 - 312,100
325,375 - 325,375
651,234 - 651,234
157,428 - 157,428

18,940 - 18,940

5,610 - 5610
7,024,808 - 7,024,808
! 0 ' 0

Current Budget

Increase/Decrease

Revised Budget

840,748 - 840,748
450 . 450
10,000 . 10,000
40,000 . 40,000
37,933 . 37,933
13,644 - 13,644
7,000 - 7,000
147,000 - 147,000
1,096,775 - 1,096,775
2,103,033 - 2,103,033
550 - 550
10,000 - 10,000
40,000 - 40,000
112,933 - 112,933
13,644 - 13,644
7,000 - 7,000
9,754 - 9,754
2,296,914 - 2,296,914
3,393,689 - 3,393,689
1,096,775 - 1,096,775
2,296,914 - 2,296,914
3,393,689 - 3,393,689




SECTION Ilif. PERPETUAL CARE FUND
Anticipated Revenues 2,700 - 2,700

Authorized Expenditures 2,700 - 2,700

SECTICN IV. TAX RATE ESTABILISHED

An ad valorem tax rate of $0.53 per $100 at full valuation is hereby established as the official tax rate for the
Town of Gibsonwville for the fiscal year 2019. This rate is based on a total valuation of property of $612,181,228
and an estimated collection rate of 97.25%.

SECTION V.
Charges for services and fees by Town Departments are levied in the amounts set forth in the Fee Schedule {See
Attachment A).

SECTION VI. SPECIAL AUTHORIZATION - BUDGET OFFICER

A. Budget Officer shall be authorized to reallocate departmental appropriations among various object of
expenditures as he believes necessary.

B. The Budget Officer shall be authorized to effect interdepartmental transfers, in the same fund, not to exceed
10% of the appropriated monies for the department whose allocations is reduced. Notation of all such transfers
shall be made to the Board on the next succeeding Financial Report.

C. He may make interfund loans for a period of not more than 60 days.

D. Interfund transfers, established in the budget document may be accomplished without recourse to the Board.

SECTION VIl. RESTRICTION - BUDGET OFFICER
A. Interfund transfer of monies, except as noted in Section VI. Shall be accomplished by the Board authorization
only.

B. The utilization of any contingency appropriations shall be accomplished only with Board authorization.

SECTION VIil. UTILIZATION OF BUDGET ORDINANCE

This Ordinance Amendment and the Budget Document shall be the basis of the financial plan for the Gibsonville
Municipal Government during the 2019 fiscal year. The Budget Officer shall administer the budget and shall
insure that operating officials are provided guidance and sufficient details to implement their appropriate
portion of the budget. The accounting section shall establish records which are consonance with the Budget and
this Ordinance and the appropriate statute of the State of North Carolina.

Amended this the 8th day of April, 2019.

Attest: Mayor of Gibsonville, NC

Town Clerk of Gibsonville, NC



00°0% $ abieys 1se) 010 Aued payl
uonoadsy| fenuue Jad 0oO'SzS (asealD ‘sjiO 'sied) soueuipIO 9sM] JoMeg
abewep snid 00’054 894 Bupadwe) Jajapy
00'se $ 924 108UU0IdY NP DUV
abreys oN 894 199UU029Y Wb - INVS
COSL $ (Yiuop Jo yisz Jsye) as4 wenbulsq
00's $ (Yiuow Jo YiG )L Joye) aag e
00002 $ SpISING
00°001 $ apisy|
usodaq Jaepn
00°05S $ de] A, uonebuy
%01 + 1802 9Ignop spISINGD
%01 + 1800 apisu|
Youl ¢ seno de] lamag
00°'009'L $ SPISIND
00008 $ apisy|
youl p de] Jamag
%01 + 3803 ||gnop SpISING
%01 +1s00 apisu|
you) | a0 dej Jsiepn
000061 $ apising
00'056 % opIsy|
youl | de | Jarepa
00°009°L 3 apIsInQ
00008 $ spisu|
youl py¢ de) Jeiepn
0000 $ Yaui /¢ 191910 JSIBAA
9e'vs $ (a1.1 18) U Jamag
99'¢Z $ ywow 1ad gL Jed 0oSL JoA0
6¥'GE ¢ yivow sad suo|ieb gogl 15t
Jamasg apIsing
€8LL $ yuow sad gooL 12d 0S| 19A0
TAVA g uow sad suojeb post 1sL
JoMaBS apIsy)
926 $ ywow Jad gooL Jad QS| Jono
6R'EL $ yjuow Jad suopeb gos| 151
IS1BAA 2PISINO
£ov $ ywow lad ool Jed gosL 1eno
S6'9 $ yuow Jad suo||eb gosgi 1St

la)epn apisy)

6102 Jeaj [eosi4 SO)EY 18MaS g JOJEMN

6T0T 1e3A |BIS|] - BINPAYIS 53] - J|IAUOSGID JO UMO)
(v Juswiypeny)



000g
00'sC
oo'se
00’002
0000z
0000z
00'sL

[ g g

jolJad gL¢ snid gG1L$
0052

&r

sisoosnd G/ 1¢
s1s00 snid 0OL g

0e0

0zo

SL'o

00'og

984D 0 %01 JC 00°0ES

€ & ) B

SL°0
S0

© &

00's.
0000l
000s
00e
00's
oo'e

6 & & A & B

294 uonoadsurey

Juuad Aemaang

Jwiad ublg

jIad esn jepads

Bulwozay

aoueLen

uolsiapgng Joully

uolsiAlpang Jofiepy

sseugjeudoiddy jo ajesyiasn
$894 ‘A2Q] ¥ buluue|g

SIDIYBA SOUBSINY
Usel] /spaspa
S99 JUBWSDI0JUg 9po9

Jojon sadon

ayypmnoe|g jeban serdon

SUYMPIoEIT Jane saidon)

(soxe | -uou) 28D pauinay

(£5€-601'$'D J4ad saxe ) yooyQ pauiney
S99 JSIN

10 J9jealy

yuow rad ssauisng
yiuow Jad jenuapisay
a4 J9JEMULIO}S

peO| ¥ong dwnp uo} | Jaac dnyoig ysnug
394 yoni]
{1awocisny Aq pabelueg) pen Joy sa Juswaseiday
Hed Buijphoay |euonippy auQ
ve) sbeqies |euolippy auQ
Lpuow Jad [enjuapisay
994 uonejiueg

610 1834 [€351] - JINPRLIS 324 - I[IAUCSAID JO UMO)

{v Juswyeny)



0005 $ Auedwon umoy Jo o

00°0¢ $ (00 "wey/IND) Auedwo) [e007
auolg Bumes Jof huuag

0000072 ¢ jo|d aneib Z

00000} $ 101d aAelB |
JuSpISDY UON

00008 ¢ 101d saeb 7

00'00¥ $ 10|d saeIb |
jusplsay

S994 Adgjoulan

Pup ‘s334 5310y 1230/ O Sa|dULd TN -S9302E14 A|dUNS 131BA0 JO [ERUBIN VMMY wouy paidepe saijdunu a1ewxoadde s Jun |eRUIPISSY Juajeainbl

"sishjeuy 224 USLWIOBASQ WAISAS J21EMBISEM PUE JS1EM $,UMOL 3U1 Ul payiuapl ASO|OpOYIaW puE sajes Sulsn ‘siseq aureds

193{0Jd e uo pale|NI(ed 34 [|IM SACqE Pa1AIdap SS0U) URY] SJ915LU J21EM J33.ef Jo Jajjews Buuinbas Juswdolaaap 104 (s} wawdoPAag WaISAS 2|qesyjddy

006'911S 009°985 00£°0€S EE'EY w9
Q0L'95% 000°2Ys 00LPTS TZ W
0P’ TES 00£°ETS 001°8% [9°TT i3
00E'v1S 009°015 00L'€S £E'S 4
006'8% 009°9% 00£'7s EEE W11
0ov'vS 00€'ES 00T'TS L9T wk
00£°2$ 000°ZS 005 T /€
Sun
924 |ej0) 294 JaMaS 294 191ep [efuapisay 9ZIS J919A] 1AM
3usjeamby

,59ad udwdolaaag wWaisAs 15mas pue Jaie

“Aolod ypm 20UEpICIIE LI BAOQE PALDSIoD $39),

fepiwgns ueld jo swn e sjqeied Jleu/m sonep sod 000SS
[Epwans ueld jo aw j& aigeded jley/m sonep Jod 000 L4
& ueyl Jebie| sas samas sad 0oze

-40- .1 Uey; 1ebiel sas soiem Jad poze

-HO- 'SAS [enuspisal adiAes yoea Jad 0sg

-H0- 10| Jad Q01 $ 322 18SqQ JSUOD IPOLIS '§ MIIASY LIE|d SIDIAIDG JOMOS P 181BAN

BUi| JBMBS WLI0)S JO 00} [eaul} Jad 0018 19394 19840 "JSUCD JIPOLDL g MIIASY UB|d BUIT JBMIS LLolg

BUl JamMas JO Joo} [eaul] J9d QG'LE 1894 J8SGQ ISUOD JIPOLIad  MBIASY UB|d SUl Jamag Auejues

aul| Jejem Jo Jooy [eaul 1ad 0§ L$ 1994 J9sq( JSU0YD OIPOLSH B MBINSY UE|d BUIT Jojepn

1S JO 1004 suIpDUSY |BaUll 1ad 002 1394 1980 JSUCD JIPOLIad B MIIADY UB|d 19941

@94 198gQ 1SU0J JPolad B MIINDY UOKEIS YI Jomes Aleyues
1824 125q0 1SUCD IPOUAd B MIIADY 1B JO1EMLLIOIS

+5093 JUSLIAOoA9(J WS)SAS JOMOG PUE JSIEAR

1§99 UOND3dSU| § MalATY UEld JBIN JOIEMULICIS g J5u00) AN ‘199415

610T 1B3A [EIS]] - BINPIYIS 994 - I||IAUOSID JO UMD
{v 3uswydeny)



00'sE
0o'sL
00'ge
00'sL

oosy
00'se

0069
00°6¢

00°'sS
0o'se

oo'sy
00'se

00°'sS
00'se
00'ss
00'sg

0o0'sv
00'se

00'gs
oorse

sbieys oN
moy sad ozg
Rep Jad 05¢

& & O O

& & L L & & o

O &

& &

& &

6T0Z 1e2} [BIS] - B|NPIYIS 32 - FI|IALOSID JO UMO]
{v Juswyoeny)

S3YNYD uapIsay
siybn
weoa] palosuods UMO ] -UON
{[BluaY piatd lleg
puayaapA - JUapISay-UON
Aepyaap - JuspIsay-UoN
puasaspn - JUapISayY
Aepsaap - WuapIsay
sajey JalPus 2ludid
USPISHY-UON
juapisay
leqyoog Beiy
USPISIY-UON
juapisay
lleqiooy
WUBPISOY-UON
juspisay
llegiseg
PoONuUUCsH) S924 uchHea1day

JUIPISDH-UON
uspIsay
lleg 891
JapIsay-UoN
Juapisay
lecyos/|[egesey

WIOJUN OU - JUSPISa)-UON

LLIOHUN OU - Juapisay

Buudg Jeo00g
LUJOJUN - JUSPISaY-UCN
woun - Juapisay

Buudg Isocog
JUSPISSY-UON
uspIsay

e 122008
5554 UonedniEd

S99 uoneaisay




000174
00°GL
0008
00°0L
0009
00°05

0 & B B

(uoeso] sad) dnxOOH [E211102]3 JO UCHPPY
_ ¥oru1 poo
JOpUSA P00 WNIWSly
. JIOpUaA poo4
IOpU2A POOJ-UON WNIWSld
JOPUSA POO-J-UON
IS99 |RAI}SI [l1B4

a8 Jo aZIs Lo paseq Aldde Aew saa) welboid jeuolppy

juepuaye pannbal,
(paisanba. y1) 394 Bulues|n
AL
uayory

«Aeq lInd - wooy |lews

«Aeq JleH - wooy |ews

WAl Jo 3zis U0 paseq Adde Aew sasy weibold reuoippy

juepusye painbal,
{pa1senbal 1) @a4 Bulues|n
AL
wajshsg punog
U221y

Aeq Ind - wooy abie

~Aeq JieH - wooy abie

WBA2 Jo 3215 U paseq A|dde Aew sas) welboid [euonippy

4/00°€LS y/00eLs
001% 0oL$
SZ$ T
T4 se$
T4 R 00L$
Gi% 053
UH00'ELS WooeLs
00L$ 001$
T4 gz$
00L% 00L$
0s$ 053
GLL$ 051$
ooLs Gl$
WooeLs 40ELS
00L$ 001$
051$ 051$
00es goes
A4/00°05¢ UY/00°0€$
4/00°55% y/0o'ses
o0'c$ 00'L%
aal4 =Y
JUIPISIY-UON JuapISay

epuape pannbal,

wajsAg punog

J0jeladg @ pJeogaloog

Buusaod Joc
(sanoy xis puokaq) Jnoy Jad - JAD
(sanoy xi1s 03 dn) Jnoy Jdad - WAS
s|ejuay wWooy

PIO SJB3A +66-8) 994 WAD uadQ
PIO Sueah L-0 934 WwA9 uad(Q

$924 |e3uUay JaJUSD) APUNWILLOY) S[HAUOSOIS

6T0T 4894 [235] - BINPAYIS 391 - I||IAUOSGLD) JO UMOL

(v wiswyoeny)



000l $ Joxi01L Bunpeqd
00’5z $ Hued saalg xe]
00's $ Hoday 39104
0005 $ pouad Aep 0F UIylIM ||ED Ul SuLielyY 8s(ed
cool $ JUSpISIY-UON

abieyn oN JuspIsay
994 Bunuudiabuly
Aep iad Q18 (sapyap pezieg) sea4 abelo)g
$994 01104
Walt JO 1509 Jualuase|day 1A\ pawnlaiun Jo 1807
alnow Jed g xew ‘Aep 1ad 00'1L$ SSIAQI
obed Jad 5z7'0% (eA19931 10 puss) xe4
afed Jad 0g'0g SJU4 JOI0D
abed Jod g1 '0¢ saidonysitidg alUM PUR ¥oB|g
L) O 1502 Juawaoeldey }00g pauinialun Jo 1so7
jooq Jod 64 aul xew ‘Aep sad G10% yoog anplan)

SSeg AEmar

6T0Z 123 |e3sl] - ANP3YIS 93 - 9]|IAUOSYID JO UMQ)
{v uawyzeny)



